

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

## CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

### SESSION OF 1860.

CHA	P.	PAGE.
125.		110
	the coast survey,	119
126.	An act providing for an additional session of the board of county com- missioners for the county of Waldo,	119
127.		120
128,	An act providing for the right of redemption of certain chattels per-	
	sonal,	121
129.	An act to amend chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes in relation to exempting horses from attachment,	121
130.	An act to amend chapter nineteen of the revised statutes relating to the	
	law of the road,	121
131.	An act creating a lien in favor of laborers in slate quarries,	122
132.	An act to amend section six of chapter six of the revised statutes relat-	
10	ing to the assessment of taxes,	123
133.	An act relating to the trial of capital cases,	123
134.	An act giving parties the right to appear in court by counsel of their	1.00
10 11	own selection,	123
135.	An act amendatory of the twentieth section of chapter seventy-seven of	1.00
	the revised statutes in relation to disclosure on mesne process,	124
136.	An act to amend section eighteen of chapter sixty-six of the revised	144
100,	statutes relating to insolvent estates,	124
137.	÷ ,	124
137,	An act authorizing minor children to deposit money in savings banks	105
190	and making the same their own property,	125
138.	An act additional to chapter eighty-one of the revised statutes respect-	105
100	ing civil actions,	125
139.	An act relating to insane criminals,	126
140.	An act in relation to costs in cases of forcible entry and detainer,	126
141.	An act additional concerning the location of railroads,	127
142.	An act additional to chapter one hundred and thirteen of the revised	
	statutes relative to service of citation on creditors,	127
143.	An act additional to chapter eighteen of the revised statutes relating to	
	ways,	127
144.	An act to amend section twenty-seven of chapter three of the revised	
	, statutes relating to town and city by-laws and ordinances,	128
145.	An act additional to chapter twenty-six of the revised statutes relating	
	to fire engines,	128
146.	An act to establish the county of Knox,	129
147.	An act additional to chapter twenty of the revised statutes relating to	1.00
140	ferries,	132
148.	An act authorizing the assessors of towns to administer the oath of	
1.40	office to highway surveyors,	132
149.	An act to provide for inquests in cases of suspected incendiarism,	132

### CONTENTS,

	снар.		PAGE.
	150.	An act additional to the one hundred and twenty-sixth chapter of the revised statutes relating to the sale of personal property under mort-	
	151.	gage, or to which the vendor has no title, An act in addition to chapter six of the revised statutes relating to the	134
	152.	assessment and collection of taxes on corporations, An act to promote safety of travel on railroads,	$134 \\ 125$
	153,	An act to amend chapter sixteen of the revised statutes relating to drains and common sewers,	136
	154.	An act establishing the salary of the county attorney for the county of Oxford,	136
	155.	An act additional to chapter seventy-eight of the revised statutes chang- ing the time of holding the court of county commissioners for the county of York,	137
	156.	An act additional to chapter twenty of the revised statutes in relation to ferries,	137
	157.	An act for the more speedy trial of indictments,	137
	158.	An act authorizing town clerks to appoint deputies for certain pur- poses,	138
	159,	An act to obtain certain statistics of the number and kind of neat stock in the state,	138
	160.	An act to regulate the salaries of the officers of the county of Lincoln,	139
	161.	An act to prevent the embezzlement of the public money,	139
	162.	An act additional to an act approved February sixteen, in the year of	
		our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty, relating to the trial of capital cases,	140
	163.	An act additional to chapter eleven of the revised statutes, relating to the apportionment of school money,	140
	164.	An act for the appointment of trial justices,	141
	165.	An act to amend section six of chapter ninety-eight of the revised stat- utes, relating to personal property seized, and lost goods, and pro-	
	1.00	ceedings thereon,	142
	166.	An act additional to chapter sixty-four of the revised statutes, relating	1 (9
	167.	to executors and administrators, An act relating to ferries,	$\frac{143}{143}$
	168.	An act additional to chapter one hundred fourteen of the laws of eight-	140
	100.	een hundred fifty-nine, relating to attachment of mortgaged personal property, approved April four, in the year of our Lord one thousand	1.40
	169.	eight hundred and fifty-nine, An act to amend the one hundred and forty-third section of chapter	143
	2901	sixth of the revised statutes, relating to the sale of land for payment	
		of taxes,	144
	170.	An act relating to the disclosure of poor debtors,	$^{\circ}$ 145
	101.	An act relating to the justices of the supreme judicial court,	145
	172,	An act to establish the salary of the recorder of the municipal court of the city of Portland,	146
	173.	An act further regulating insurance,	146
	174,	An act to provide for the compensation of the county commissioners, and for the appointment of an auditor and his compensation, for the county of Papalacet	147
	175.	county of Penobscot, An act additional to an act to secure the safety and convenience of travelers on railroads, passed in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight.	•
	176.	An act relating to costs in criminal cases,	151
	177.	An act abating nuisances,	152
	178.	An act further regulating banks,	153
4	179	An act relating to grand juries.	153

.

### CONTENTS,

CHAP		PAGE.
180.	An act to amend section five of chapter eighty-eight of the revised stat-	
	utes, relating to partition of real estate,	154
181.	An act in addition to "an act to establish the county of Knox,"	154
182.	An act additional to chapter one hundred forty-two of the revised stat-	
	utes, relating to the reform school,	157
183.	An act in relation to the sale of timber on the public lands,	157
184.	An act additional to "an act to regulate the fisheries on the Kennebee	
	river" approved April four, eighteen hundred fifty-nine,	158
185.	An act additional to chapter one hundred and thirteen of the revised	
	statutes,	160
186.	An act to reduce the number of the members of the board of agricul-	
	ture, and to amend chapter fifty-eight of the revised statutes relating	:
	to the same,	161
187.	An act to amend an act entitled " an act regulating the salaries of the	•
	officers of the county of Lincoln," approved March seventeen, in the	•
	year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty.	162
188.	An act to amend section four of chapter thirty-four of the revised stat-	•
	utes, relating to auctions and auctioneers,	
189.	An act relating to meetings of school districts,	163
190,	An act to amend chapter one hundred and forty-three of the revised stat-	•
	utes, relating to the insane hospital,	164
191.	An act in addition to chapter six of the revised statutes, on the assess-	-
	ment and collection of taxes,	164
192.	An act providing for Normal Schools in the several counties, and repeal-	•
	ing the act providing for county conventions of teachers,	165
193,	An act additional to chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes, relating	Ş
	to railroads,	166

V

# CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

### SESSION OF 1860.

CHAP		PAGE.
368.	An act to authorize James Brophy to extend a wharf into the tide wa-	
	ters in Castine harbor,	345
369.	An act to provide further for the Female Orphan Asylum of Portland,	345
370.	An act to make valid the doings of the town of Sweden in determining	
	the number and limits of the school districts therein, March, in the	
	year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight,	346
371.	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Portland Mutual Fire	-
	Insurance Company,"	347
372.	An act to change the names of certain persons,	347
373.	An act to authorize the city of Hallowell and town of Chelsea to grant	
	aid in the construction and completion of the Hallowell and Chelsea	
	Bridge,	348
374.	An act to increase the capital stock of the International Bank,	350
375.	An act accepting the surrender of the charter of the Atlantic Bank,	350
376.	An act to incorporate the Hancock Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	351
377.	An act to make valid the doings of school district number two in Booth-	
	bay,	352
378.	An act in addition to an act to incorporate the Ocean Insurance Com-	
	pany,	352
379.	An act to incorporate the town of Upton,	352
380.	An act to set off a part of the town of Concord, and annex the same	
	to Pleasant Ridge plantation,	353
381.	An act authorizing Daniel B. Hinckley and Thomas N. Egery to extend	
	their wharves and piers into the tide waters of the Penobscot river,	353
382.	An act additional to an act incorporating the Arkwright Company,	354
383.	An act to amend an act entitled " an act to incorporate the city of Bid-	
	deford," approved February first, one thousand eight hundred and	
	fifty-five,	354
384.	An act to incorporate the town of Mattawamkeag,	356
385.	An act additional to chapter two hundred and seventy-two of the spec-	
	ial laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-nine, enti-	
	tled "an act to set off a part of the town of Danville, and annex the	
	same to the town of Auburn,"	357
386.	An act to authorize the extension of the Androscoggin Railroad,	358
387.	An act to increase the capital stock of the Portland Kerosene Oil Com-	
	pany,	358
388.	An act to incorporate the Togus Mineral Springs Hotel Company,	359
389.	An act to incorporate the New England Screw Steamship Company,	359
390.	An act in addition to an act to incorporate the Norombega Bank,	<b>3</b> 60
391.	An act to change the names of certain persons,	363
392.	An act to incorporate the Farmington Village Corporation,	364
393.	An act authorizing the extending of a wharf and marine railway into	
	tide water in the town of St. George,	366

.

снар.		PAGE.
394.	An act to set off certain lands from the town of Manchester and annex	•
	them to the city of Hallowell,	366
395,	An act to incorporate the Pittston Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	366
396.	An act to incorporate the Philomathean Society,	367
397.	An act to incorporate the Augusta Manufacturing and Water Power	
	Company,	368
398.	An act additional to an act to establish the Calais Boom Corporation,	369
399.	An act to reduce the capital stock of the Lewiston Falls Bank,	369
400.	An act to make valid the doings of the town of Roxbury,	370
401.	An act additional to an act entitled an act to establish the Sagadahoc	
	Ferry Company,	370
402.	An act to incorporate the East Washington Agricultural Society,	371
403.	An act to amend an act, entitled "an act to incorporate the White	
	Lime Rock Company," approved April fifteen, in the year of our	
	Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four,	372
404.	An act authorizing the city of Bath to elect weighers of coal, and	
	surveyors of granite,	372
405.	An act additional to incorporate the proprietors of the Augusta Free	
100	Bridge Company,	373
406.	An act to increase the capital stock of the Mercantile Bank, Bangor,	374
407.	An act to incorporate the North Berwick Bank,	374
408.	An act to incorporate the Lewiston Steam Mill Company,	375
409.	An act to authorize the city of Augusta to loan its credit in aid of the	070
12.0	Augusta Free Bridge Company,	376
410.	An act to amend an act for better securing the navigation of the river	
	St. Croix, in the county of Washington, approved March twenty-	044
	nine, in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-three,	377
411.	An act to incorporate the Jay Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	377
412.	An act to extend the provisions of an act passed the tenth day of March,	
	eighteen hundred and fifty-seven, accepting the surrender of the charter of the Thomaston Marine and Fire Insurance Company,	378
413.	An act to incorporate the Union Wharf Company in the town of Cas-	010
410,	tine,	379
414.	An act to incorporate the East Machias Manufacturing Company,	379
415.	An act to incorporate the Calais Agricultural Aid Society,	380
416.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Hancock Mutual Fire	000
11.01	Insurance Company,	- 381
417.	An act respecting school district number two in Lewiston,	381
418.	An act to incorporate the Damariscotta Water Power Company,	382
419.	An act to incorporate the York County Five Cents Savings Institution,	
420.	An act to incorporate the Lubec Mining and Manufacturing Company	
421.	An act to incorporate the Belfast Upper Bridge Company,	386
422.	An act to incorporate the town of Winterport,	387
423.	An act in addition to an act to set off a part of the town of Danville	
	and annex the same to the town of Auburn,	388
424.	An act to authorize the removal and repair of the Methodist meeting	
	house in Monmouth,	389
425.	An act to incorporate the Lisbon Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	390
426.	An act in addition to an act to incorporate the Piscataqua Mutual Fire	
	and Marine Insurance Company,	390
427.	An act to reduce the capital stock of the Bath Bank at Bath,	391
428.	An act to extend the time for the Androscoggin Bank to maintain suits	
	and collect its debts,	392
429.	An act authorizing the inhabitants of the town of Cherryfield to con-	
	tract with David W. Campbell and others to build a plank road in	
	said town,	392

CHAI		IGE.
430.	An act to amend an act to incorporate the Indigent Ministers' Relief	
	Association, approved March fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-	
	seven,	393
431.	An act to incorporate the West Washington Agricultural Society,	393
432.	An act to extend the time for completing the Penobscot Railroad,	394
433.	An act to authorize the Portland Union Railway Company to divide	
	their stock into shares of less than one hundred dollars each,	394
434.	An act to incorporate the Brownville Steam and Water Power Company,	394
435.	An act to reduce the capital stock of the Lime Rock Bank,	395
436.	An act to amend an act entitled an act additional to an act incorpor-	
	ating the city of Biddeford,	396
437.	An act to extend the time for the Ellsworth Bank to maintain suits and	
1011	collect its debts.	396
438.	An act to change the names of certain persons,	397
439.	An act to incorporate the Limerick Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	397
		398
440.	An act to incorporate the town of Danforth,	
441.	An act to repeal the charter of the South Kennebec Agricultural Society,	399
442.	An act to incorporate the Kennebec Union Agricultural and Horticul-	000
	tural Society,	399
443.	An act to incorporate the Townsend Marine Railway Company,	400
444.	An act to incorporate the Boothbay Marine Railway Company,	401
445.	An act to incorporate the Deer Isle Marble and Mining Company,	401
446.	An act to incorporate the Lambard Manufacturing Company,	402
447.	An act to incorporate the York and Cumberland Mutual Fire Insur-	
	ance Company,	402
448.	An act to incorporate the Machias Railroad Company,	404
449.	An act to incorporate the Casco Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	404
450,	An act to authorize the city of Bath to lend its aid in the construction	
	of an extension of the Androscoggin Railroad from the town of Leeds	
	to the town of Topsham or Brunswick,	405
451.	An act to incorporate the Maine Steam Road-carriage Company,	410
452.	An act to incorporate the Mattawamkeag Lake Dam Company,	412
453.	An act to incorporate the Mutual Steamboat Company,	414
454.	An act to incorporate the Nahumkeag Fish-breeding Company,	414
455.	An act giving the city of Augusta certain powers therein named,	416
456.	An act to change the name of Ellen E. D. Hinkley,	417
457.	An act to incorporate the Portland and Forest Avenue Railroad Com-	317
40.1		417
458.	- pany, An act to incorporate the International Steamship Company,	421
459.	An act to incorporate the Portland Horticultural Society,	422
460.	An act to incorporate the Maple Grove Cemetery,	422
		4.4%
461.	An act to authorize the town of Marshfield to regulate the taking of	400
100	fish in Middle river,	423
462.	An act to incorporate the North Vassalborough Mutual Protective As-	
	sociation,	424
463.	An act to repeal the resolve authorizing the acting quarter master gen-	
	eral to dispose of certain military property,	424
464.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Heron Lake Dam Com-	
	pany,	425
465.	An act to incorporate the Somerset Railroad Company,	426
466.	An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight	
	hundred and sixty, amounting to two hundred and seven thousand,	
	one hundred eighty-one dollars seventy cents,	432
467.	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Portland Savings Bank,	453
468.	An act to authorize the city of Gardiner to lend its aid in the con-	
	struction of an extension of the Androscoggin Railroad from the	
	town of Leeds to the city of Gardiner,	455

•

viii

•

46,

1

CHAP,		PAGE
469.	An act in addition to an act to incorporate the Casco Iron Company,	460
470.	An act to prevent the destruction of fish in Chandler's river,	461
471.	An act to authorize the city of Bangor to aid in the construction of the	
	Aroostook Railroad,	463
472.	An act to incorporate the People's Pacific Railroad Company,	467
473.	An act to incorporate the Grand Falls Dam Company,	474
474.	An act to make valid the doings of the town of Liberty,	474
475.	An act additional to an act entitled "An act to authorize the extension	
	of the Androscoggin railroad,"	475
476.	An act to incorporate the Danville Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	470
477.	An act in addition to an act to incorporate the Aroostook Railroad	
	Company,	470
478.	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	479
479.	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.	482

ix

## CONTENTS OF RESOLVES. . .

### SESSION OF 1860.

CHAP		PAGE.
305.	Resolve authorizing the renewal of a portion of the state debt,	327
306.	Resolve in favor of Peter Sebattis,	328
307,	Resolve in favor of Passamaquoddy Indians,	328
308.	Resolve in favor of Penobscot Indians,	328
309.	Resolve in aid of the bridge leading from Princeton to Indian town-	
	ship, in the county of Washington,	328
310.	Resolve relating to the state prison investigation of the year of our	
	Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight,	329
311.	Resolve in favor of George Grantham,	329
312.	Resolve in favor of Daniel Foster and Chandler Randall,	329
313.	Resolve in favor of Freeman L. Ball and Reuben A. Huse,	330
314.	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	330
315.	Resolve in favor of Dennis Getchell and others,	: 330
316,	Resolve in favor of S. H. Allen and Thomas O'Brien,	331
317.	Resolve relating to the valuation commissioners, and their clerks,	331
318.	Resolve in favor of Joseph Nicolar,	331
319.	Resolve in favor of John Parrs and Margaret Webb,	332
320.	Resolve in favor of Lewey Tomer,	332
321.	Resolve in favor of Joshua Chamberlain,	332
322.	Resolve in favor of Maine State Agricultural Society,	333
323.	Resolve in favor of commissioners on state valuation,	333
324.	Resolve in favor of John Neptune,	333
325.	Resolve relating to state prison commissioners,	334
326.	Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state,	334
327.	Resolve in favor of C. W. Porter and Benjamin W. Farrar,	334
328.	Resolve in favor of Josiah D. Pulsifer,	335
329.	Resolve granting one hundred and sixty acres of land to aid in building	
	a bridge across Salmon brook in township number thirteen, range	
	three,	335
330.	Resolve in aid of bridges in township number four, range four, west	
	from the east line of the state,	335
331.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to adjust certain claims for lots on	
	township B, range one, in the county of Aroostook,	335
332.	Resolve to ascertain the amount of the school fund belonging to plant-	
	ations organized for election purposes,	336
333.	Resolve in favor of the committee on state prison,	336
334.	Resolve in favor of John Allen,	336
335.	Resolve in favor of Francis Fuller,	337
336.	Resolve in relation to the Indian township,	337
337.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to partition or sell the state's in-	000
	terest in certain lands,	338
338.	Resolve in favor of the committee on the state reform school,	338

.

СНАР.		PAGE.
339,	Resolve for the payment of roll of accounts number one, in the year of	
	our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty,	342
340.	Resolve establishing a valuation of the State of Maine,	363
341.	Resolve in favor of Joseph W. Porter and John Appleton,	363
342.	Resolve providing for painting a gun house in Kittery,	363
343.	Resolve in favor of the town of Vassalborough,	364
344.	Resolve in favor of the committee on the defalcation of Benjamin D.	
	Peck,	364
345.	Resolve designating and locating certain townships for settlement,	364
346.	Resolve designating and locating certain townships lying in the county	
	of Franklin for settlement,	365
347.	Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of the town of Chester,	365
348.	Resolve in aid of building a bridge across the Aroostook river,	365
349.	Resolve in favor of George Walker,	366
350.	Resolve providing for the crection of a gun house in Milo,	366
351.	Resolve in aid of the road leading from Masardis to Oxbow,	366
352.	Resolve for the repair of state roads in the county of Aroostook,	367
353.	Resolve in aid of a road from Xavier Violette to the road near St. John	
	river,	367
354.	Resolve for the repair of the road in Indian township,	367
355.	Resolve in favor of Penobscot and Passamaquoddy tribes of Indians for	
	educational purposes,	367
356.	Resolve in favor of Mary L. Dunlap,	368
357.	Resolve requiring Indian agents to report annually to the governor and	
	council,	368
358.	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	369
359.	Resolve for the encouragement of building mills in township number	
	fourteen, range three, in the county of Aroostook,	369
360,	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	369
361.	Resolve in favor of the temporary clerks employed in the office of the	
	secretary of state,	-369
362,	Resolve in favor of the town of Woodstock,	370
363.	Resolve relating to the witnesses before the committee on treasurer's	
	accounts,	370
364.	Resolve relating to certain accounts,	370
365.	Resolve in favor of Charles D. Gilmore,	371
366.	Resolve relating to certain academics and other literary institutions,	371
367.	Resolve in favor of Clinton Gore plantation,	371
368.	Resolve in favor of William H. Rounds,	372
369.	Resolve to amend a resolve in aid of the road leading from Kingsbury	
	mills to Blanchard mills, approved April four, eighteen hundred and	
	fifty-nine,	372
370.	Resolve relating to payment of the agent of Maine at Washington,	372
371.	Resolve establishing the valuation of the towns of Winterport and	
	Frankfort,	372
372.	Resolve in favor of Josiah P. Bean,	373
373.	Resolve in favor of Daniel Bunker,	373
374.	Resolve in favor of Medway plantation,	373
375.	Resolve in relation to a uniform decimal system of weights, measures	
	and currencies,	374
376.	Resolve relating to certain demands of the state,	374
377.	Resolve in favor of the county of Androscoggin,	375
378.	Resolve in favor of Penobscot tribe of Indians,	375
379.	Resolve relating to the claims of the state against the sureties of B. D.	
	Peck, late state treasurer,	375
380.	Resolve in favor of David Strout,	376

.

 $\mathbf{xi}$ 

۵

СНАР		PAGE.
381.	Resolve for locating and opening in part a road from the Eastern	
	Aroostook to Fish River road,	376
382.	Resolve authorizing the governor to appoint a chaplain to the state	
	prison,	376
383.	Resolve in favor of the state prison,	377
384.	Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts number one,	
	for eighteen hundred and sixty,	380
385.	Resolve providing for the erection of a gun house in Auburn,	380
386.	Resolve on the pay roll of the house,	387
387.	Resolve on the pay roll of the senate,	389
	Governor Morrill's Address,	391
	Governor Morrill's Messages,	411

Governor Morrill's Messages, Civil Government,